Chap 199

An Aut to appropriate to M. L. Sayles the sum of money therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to M. L. Sayles, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of sixteen dollars in full payment and satisfaction for moving William S. Dewell, a state prisoner, from the county jail in Dodge county to the state prison at Wanpun, and for all necessary expenses incurred in doing the same.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 2, 1852, LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 200

An Act to appropriate to Rood & Whittemore the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Rood & Whittemore the sum of one hundred and sixty-four dollars and fourteen cents, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for stationery furnished state officers up to February 7th, 1852.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 2, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 201

An Act appropriating to Jerome R. Brigham a sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Jerome R. Brigham the sum of seventy-three dollars and seventy-four cents, in full for clerk's fees in state suits, in supreme court, at the June term, 1851, and for certifying the addi-

tional rules of court to the several counties, to be paid out of any money not otherwise appropriated.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 2, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to Weed & Eberhard the sum therein named.

Chap 202

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Messrs. Weed & Eberhard, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and five dollars and fifty cents (\$105 50) in full of account against the state, from the seventeenth day of January, A. D. 1852, to the fourth of March inclusive, in the same year.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 2, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to code the jurisdiction of the State of Wissonsin over the land therein de-scribed to the United States.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That the jurisdiction of the state of Wisconsin over all that tract of land in the county of Manitowoc, in said state, which is described as follows, to wit: the light house property at or near Two Rivers, in the coun-Land coded to W ty and state aforesaid; the site, if selected in the village, si to be limited to four lots, and if out of the village, to ten acres of land, be and the same is hereby ceded to the United States, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a light house on the same: Provided, That this act shall in no manner take away or interfere with the jurisdiction of this state for the purpose of serving or executing any legal processes.